Phytochemistry, Vol. 28, No. 3, pp. 887-890, 1989. 003 l-9422/89 $3.00 + 0.00
Printed in Great Britain. 0 1989 Pergamon Press pk.
FLACCIDININ AND OXOFLACCIDIN, TWO PHENANTHRENE
DERIVATIVES OF THE ORCHID COELOGYiVE FLACCIDA
P. L. MAJUMDER* and D. C. MAITI
Department of Chemistry, University College of Science, Calcutta 700009, India
(Receioed 28 June 1988)
Key Word Index-Coelogyne jhzccida; Orchidaceae; flaccidinin, phenanthropyrone; oxoflaccidin, 9,10-dihydro-

one and 2,6-dihydroxy-7-methoxy-9,lO-dihydro-5H-
phenanthro [4,5-bed] pyran-S-one, respectively, al-
though the phenanthrene numbering system has been
used in this paper for convenience of comparison of
spectral data.
EXPERIMENTAL
Mps: uncorr. UV spectra were. measured in 95% aldehyde-free
EtOH and IR spectra in KBr discs. ‘HNMR spectra were
recorded at 300 MHz in CDCl, and d,-acetone soln. using TMS
as int. standard. 13CNMR spectra were measured at 62.5 and
75 MHz in CDCl, soln. using the same int. standard. Chemical
shifts were measured in 6 ppm and for 13C NMR aTMs = 6,-o,,,
+ 76.9 ppm. MS were recorded at 70 eV using a direct inlet
system. Silica gel (lW200 mesh) was used for CC and silica gel
G for TLC. All analytical samples were routinely dried over
P,O, for 24 hr in U~CUO and were tested for purity by TLC and
MS. Dry Na,SO, was used for drying organic solvents and
petrol used had bp 6G-80”.
Isolation ofjaccidin (le),jlaccidinin (la), oxojlaccidin (lc) and
imbricatin (lg). Air-dried powdered whole plant of C. flaccida
(5 kg) was soaked with MeOH (15 I) for 3 weeks. The MeOH
extract was then drained out and coned under red. pres. to
150 ml, diluted with H,O (1 I) and exhaustively extracted with
Et,O. The Et,0 was then extracted with 2 M aq. NaOH soln.
The aq. alkaline soln was then acidified with cont. HCl in the
cold and the liberated solid was extracted with Et,O, washed
with H,O, dried and the solvent removed. The residue was
chromatographed. The early fractions of petrol-EtOAc (15: 1)
eluate on evapn gave a semisolid mass which on repeated
chromatography gave in the early fractions of petrol-EtOAc
(15: 1) flaccidin (le), (0.25 g). crystallized from petrol-EtOAc, mp
200”. The later fractions of petrol-EtOAc (10: 1) eluate from the
main column gave, on evapn, a light yellow solid. On warming
the above solid with CHCI, part of it went into solution. The
CHCI, soln was evapd to give a solid which on repeated
crystallization afforded imbricatin (lg) (0.9 g), mp 145”. The
CHCl,-insoluble light yellow residue containing mainly mixture
of flaccidinin (la) and oxoflaccidin (lc) was dissolved in boiling
EtOAc and rechromatographed. The early fractions of
petrol-EtOAc (10: 1) eluate gave a light yellow solid (0.15 g)
which contained a mixture of la and lc in the ratio of ca 3: 2. The
above mixture was acetylated with Ac,O and pyridine in the
usual manner. The mixture of the acetylated product was
chromatographed. The petrol-EtOAc (15: 1) eluate afforded a
solid containing a mixture of lb and Id, which on several
crystallizations gave pure lb, crystallized from petrol-EtOAc
mixture, mp 258”, (Found: C, 65.54; H, 3.90; C H 0 requires: 20 14 7
C, 65.57; H, 3.82%). IR v,,, cm-‘: 1270and 1760(OAc), 1735 (6-
lactone), 1615, 890, 835, 760 and 730 (aromatic nucleus);
‘H NMR: 67.75 (2H, s; H-9 and H-lo), 7.71 (lH, s; H-l), 7.47
(lH, d,.l = 2.1 Hz; H-6), 7.23 (lH, d,J = 2.1 Hz; H-8),4.0(3H, s;
ArOMe), 2.53 (3H, s; OAc at C-3) and 2.39 (3H, s; OAc at C-7);
MS m/z (rel. int.): 366 [M+ ] (4), 324 (37), 282 (lOO), 267 (IO), 264
(5), 253 (5), 239 (18) and 43 (20).